	ORM COVER SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
Tab settings ⇒ ⇔ ⇒ ▼ ▼	<b>* * * *</b>
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(les)
Bank of America, N.A.	Name: Hallmark Air Conditioning, Inc.
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ Corporation ☐ Ltd. Partnership ☐ Ltd. Partnership ☐ Ltd. Partnership ☐ Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ■No  1. Nature of conveyance: ☐ Assignment ☐ Merger ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☐ Corporation-State ☐ OtherRelease of Security Interest ☐ Execution Date: _June 5, 2003	Internal:  Street Address: 4517 Southerland Road  City: Houston State: TX Zip: 77092  Individual(s) citizenship  Association  General Partnership  Limited Partnership  Corporation-State Delaware  Other  If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):  A. Trademark Application No.(s)  Additional number(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 2,039,480 1,934,330 2,440,527 s) attached □Yes ■No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Name: Francie R. Gorowitz, Esq. Internal Address: O'Melveny & Myers LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)
Street Address: 1999 Avenue of the Stars  Phone: (310) 246-6822	8. Deposit account number: 500639
City: Los Angeles State: CA Zip: 90067-6035	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
	SE THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information copy of the original document.  Francie R. Gorowitz  Name of Person Signing  Total number of pages including or statement.	ero 10 www june 18, 2003

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231 Jun-06-2003 01:33pm From-Winstead Sechrest & Minick/1

+214-745-6390

T-615 P.012/015 F-707

## Trademark Form - Release of Security Interest PULL RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST

Encompass Services Corporation ("Company") and certain of its subsidiaries, including those identified on Schedule 1 hereto ("Subsidiaries") granted Bank of America, N.A. ("Secured Party") security interests in certain trademarks, service marks and applications and registrations pertaining thereto, including those specifically identified in the attached Schedule 2, together with the goodwill connected to and symbolized by such trademarks (the "Trademarks") pursuant to that certain (i) Credit Agreement dated as of February 22, 2000 among Company, the financial institutions party thereto and Secured Party, as Administrative Agent for the financial institutions party thereto (as such agreement has heretofore been amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified by the First Amendment to Credit Agreement dated as of March 23, 2000, the Second Amendment to Credit Agreement dated as of May 10, 2000, the Third Amendment to Credit Agreement dated as of June 8, 2001, the Fourth Amendment to Credit Agreement dated as of November 9, 2001, and the Fifth Amendment to Credit Agreement dated as of June 26, 2002) ("Credit Agreement"), and (ii) Amended and Restated Post-Petition Credit Agreement dated as of January 21, 2003 among Company, certain of its subsidiaries, the financial institutions party thereto and Secured Party, as Administrative Agent for the financial institutions party thereto ("DIP Agreement").

In consideration of the payment in full and satisfaction of all obligations under the Credit Agreement and DIP Agreement secured by Trademarks, Secured Party, on behalf of itself and the financial institutions party to the Credit Agreement and the DIP Agreement hereby fully releases any and all interest in the Trademarks, including, but not limited to, any and all security interests recorded against the Trademarks.

[remainder of page intentionally left blank]

DC1:550905.1

TRADEMARK REEL: 002672 FRAME: 0217 Jun-D6-2003 01:34pm From-WINSTEAD SECHREST & MINICK/1

+214-745-5390

T-615 P.013/015 F-707

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Full Release of Trademark Security Interest to be duly executed and delivered by its officer duly authorized as of the 5 day of 520, 2003.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as

Administrative Agent

Name:

Name: 😡 Title:

Monte to Directs

STATE OF Texas

COUNTY OF DOUGS

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this Hand day of Like 2003, by UK light E. Liverghow, Managine Declared Bank of America, N.A.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereum oset my hand and affixed my official seal the day and year in this certificate first above written.

EMMA GALLEGOS KMETZ
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF TEXAS
My Comm. Expires 17-28-2006

Notary Public in and for [State]

[SEAL]

My Commission Expires:

DC1:550905-2

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002672 FRAME: 0218

Jun-06-2003 01:34pm From-WINSTEAD SECHREST & MINICK/1

+214-745-5390

T-815 P.014/015 F-707

## Schedule 1

AA JARL, Inc.

A-ABC Appliance, Inc.

A-ABC Services, Inc.

Airtron, Inc.

Airtron of Central Florida, Inc.

Encompass Residential Services of Houston, Inc.

Evans Services, Inc.

Hallmark Air Conditioning, Inc.

K&N Plumbing, Heating and Air Conditioning, Inc.

Masters, Inc.

Paul E. Smith Co., Inc.

Van's Comfortemp Air Conditioning, Inc.

Wiegold & Sons, Inc.

Willis Refrigeration, Air Conditioning & Hosting, Inc.

DC1:549178.3

TRADEMARK

REEL: 002672 FRAME: 0219

Schedule 2		
Mark	Registration No.	
It All Begins With Good Service	2,039,480	
Silver Platter	1,934,330	
Hallmark Air Conditioning & Heating	2,440,527	
***		

2.1

**TRADEMARK** REEL: 002672 FRAME: 0220